



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARTHA IRENE GONZALEZ :  
LANKFORD, and UNITED FARM :  
FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY :

Defendants Below, :  
Appellants, :

v. :

MARIE SAINT HILAIRE, :  
Individually, and as wife and :  
Administratrix of the Estate of :  
Therisson Augustin, and MARCEA :  
AUGUSTIN, and EDNEST :  
AUGUSTIN, :

Plaintiffs Below. :  
Appellees. :

No.: 102, 2018

Court Below: Superior Court  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No.: K16C-12-026 JJC

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES MARIE SAINT HILAIRE,  
MARCEA AUGUSTIN, AND EDNEST AUGUSTIN**

**MORRIS JAMES LLP**

BY: /s/Reneta L. Green-Streett  
Reneta L. Green-Streett, Esquire  
Delaware State Bar ID # 5340  
850 New Burton Road, Suite 101  
Dover, DE 19901  
(302) 678-4380  
Attorney for Appellees

/s/ Keith E. Donovan  
Keith E. Donovan, Esquire  
Delaware State Bar ID # 3044  
850 New Burton Road, Suite 101  
Dover, DE 19901  
(302) 678-4380  
Attorney for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... 2**

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. The Decision of the Superior Court should be affirmed because Farm Family is required to provide coverage and pay damages pursuant to the terms of its policy..... 7**

**A. Question Presented..... 7**

**B. Scope of Review..... 7**

**C. Merits of Argument..... 7**

**II. The Decision of the Superior Court should be affirmed because Farm Family cannot obviate its contractual obligations without policy language that permits it to do so..... 17**

**A. Question Presented..... 17**

**B. Scope of Review..... 17**

**C. Merits of Argument..... 17**

**CONCLUSION..... 21**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

ABC Imaging of Washington, Inc. v. The Travelers Indem. Co. of America, 820 A.2d 628 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003)..... 12

Calomiris v. Woods, 727 A.2d 358 (Md. 1999)..... 12

Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 699 A.2d 482 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997)..... 11,18

Kendall v. Nationwide Ins. Co., 702 A.2d 767 (Md. 1997) ..... 11

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Blackstone Int’l Ltd., 114 A.3d 676 (Md. 2015)..... 18

Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. v. Vollmer, 508 A.2d 130 (Md. 1986)..... 18

North River Ins. Co. v. Mayor & City Counsel of Baltimore, 680 A.2d 480 (Md. 1996)..... 11

Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co., 667 A.2d 617 (Md. 1995)..... 18

Sullivan v. Mayor of Elsmere, 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011).....7, 17

Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, 768 A.2d 620 (Md. 2001)..... 12
